

Supreme Court No. 93376-6
Court of Appeals No. 47229-5-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SEAN ALLEN THOMPSON,

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, FRED T. KOREMATSU
CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, AND COLUMBIA
LEGAL SERVICES IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196
Rachel Neil, Legal Intern
ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, Washington 98164
(206) 624-2184
talner@aclu-wa.org

Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
Lorraine K. Bannai, WSBA #20449
Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1215 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 398-4167
changro@seattleu.edu
bannail@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Fred
T. Korematsu Center for Law and
Equality*

Additional Counsel for Amici Listed on Following Page

Lenell Nussbaum, WSBA #11140
LAW OFFICE OF LENELL
NUSSBAUM
2125 Western Ave., Suite 330
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 728-0996
lenell@nussbaumdefense.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Washington Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

Amanda Lee, WSBA #19970
Cindy A. Elsberry, WSBA #23127
WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION
110 Prefontaine Place S., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
amanda@defensenet.org
cindy@defensenet.org
(206) 623-4321

Melissa Lee, WSBA #38808
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
Melissa.lee@columbialegal.org
(206) 464-0838

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

II. ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICI*..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. The Court Should Grant Review Because There Is an Important Public Interest in Enforcing “Evolving Standards of Decency” and Allowing Sentencing Courts to Consider the Mitigating Role of Youth, even when Considering the Sentencing Consequences of Convictions as a Young Adult, Under the Cruel Punishment Clause in Light of Scientific Findings About Brain Development 4

 B. Failure to Consider the Defendant’s Youth at the Time of Prior “Strikes” Violates the Cruel Punishment Clause and Conflicts with More Recent Precedent like *O’Dell*..... 7

V. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Fain</i> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980)	passim
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)	3, 9, 10
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , No. 47229-5-II, slip op. (June 14, 2016) (Bjorgen, C.J. dissenting) ...	2, 7
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014)	3, 4, 7

Federal Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)	2, 6, 8
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1986, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1007 (2014)	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)	2, 6, 8
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016)	2, 6, 8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	7, 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	passim
Wash. Const. art. I, § 14.....	passim

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.570.....	1
--------------------	---

Rules

RAP 13.4..... 4, 7, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Abigail A. Baird et al.,
*Functional Magnetic Resonance Imaging of Facial Affect Recognition
in Children and Adolescents* (Mar. 1999) 5

Alexandra O. Cohen & B.J. Casey,
*Rewiring Juvenile Justice: The Intersection of Developmental
Neuroscience and Legal Policy*, 18 *Trends in Cog. Sci.* 63, 63 (Feb.
2014)..... 5

B.J. Casey & Kristina Caudle,
The Teenage Brain: Self Control, 22(2) *Current Direct. in Psych. Sci.*,
84 (2013) 5

Elizabeth Sowell et al.,
*In Vivo Evidence for Post-Adolescent Brain Maturation in Frontal and
Striatal Regions*, 2 *Nature Neurosci.* 859, 860 (1999) 5

MIT Young Adult Development Project: Brain Changes,
Massachusetts Institute Of Technology,
<http://hrweb.mit.edu/worklife/youngadult/brain.html> (last visited Sept.
8, 2016)..... 3
